VILLAGE OF DOWNERS GROVE
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
VILLAGE HALL COUNCIL CHAMBERS
801 BURLINGTON AVENUE
January 26, 2022
7:00 P.M.

1. Call to Order
2. Roll Call
3. Approval of Minutes – August 25th, 2021
4. New Business
a. 21-ZBA-0001: A petition seeking a variation to allow the location of a
sports court in the street yard. The property is currently zoned R-3,
Residential Detached House 3. The property is located at the northwest
corner of the turn along Candlewood Drive, commonly known as 3810
Candlewood Drive (PIN 06-323-04-022). Jason Lindahl, Petitioner and
Owner.
5. Adjournment
THIS TENTATIVE REGULAR AGENDA MAY BE SUBJECT TO CHANGE

DRAFT
VILLAGE OF DOWNERS GROVE
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS MINUTES
August 25, 2021
CALL TO ORDER:
Chairperson (Ch.) Michael McCann called the meeting to order at 7:00 PM.
ROLL CALL:
AYE:
Ms. Eberhardt, Mr. Maier, Mr. Foernssler, Mr. Frost, Ch. McCann
A quorum was established.
Staff:

Jason Zawila, Planning Manager
Flora Ramirez, Senior Planner

Also Present: Sean Burns, 5152 Benton, Downers Grove
Al McCloud, 1431 Opus, Downers Grove
Ryan Watts, 1323 Grant, Downers Grove
MEETING PROCEDURES:
Ch. McCann asked those in attendance to silence their phones for the duration of the meeting. He
reviewed the procedures to be followed during the public hearing, noting that there was one petition,
and one petition extension before the Board for consideration.
APPROVAL OF MINUTES – February 21, 2021
A Motion was made by Mr. Maier, seconded by Mr. Foernssler to accept the minutes as
presented.
Ch. McCann called for a Voice Vote. The Motion carried 5:0.
*******************
A request to grant a six month extension to the zoning exception approval for 20-ZBA-0002,
which the Zoning Board of Appeals originally approved on February 26, 2020; and approved
the first extension on February 24, 2021. The property is located at the northwest intersection
of Benton Avenue and Randall Street, commonly known as 5152 Benton Avenue (PIN 09-08403-017). Sean and Andrea Burns, Petitioner and Owner.
Staff Presentation:
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Mr. Jason Zawila, Planning Manager, stated that the Zoning Board of Appeals granted a zoning
exception to vertically extend a non-conforming wall last year and the petitioner is here this evening
request to grant a six month extension to the zoning exception approval for 20-ZBA-0002, which the
Zoning Board of Appeals approved on February 26, 2020; and is now requesting a section extension.
He provided a brief overview of the approved extension.
Petitioner’s Statement:
Mr. Burns provided a summary of the requested extension to the original zoning exception. Board
discussion followed.
Deliberation:
A Motion was made by Mr. Frost seconded by Mr. Maier that based on the petitioner’s
submittal and demonstration of good cause, the Zoning Board of Appeals grants approval for
a 180 day extension to the expiration period for 20-ZBA-0002; expiration will occur on
February 25, 2022 if a building permit has not been issued.
AYE:
NAYS;

Ms. Eberhardt, Mr. Maier, Mr. Foernssler, Mr. Frost, Ch. McCann
None

The Motion to approve carried unanimously, 5:0:0.
•••••••••••••••••••••••
21-ZBA-0002: A petition seeking two zoning exceptions for vertically and horizontally
extending non-conforming walls. The property is located southeast of the corner of Grant
Street and Oakwood Avenue, commonly known as 1323 Grant Street, Downers Grove, IL.
(PIN 09-06-413-056) Ryan and Jennifer Watts, Petitioners and Owners.
Staff Presentation:
Ms. Flora Ramirez, Senior Planner, stated that the petition is for a zoning exception to vertically and
horizontally extend non-conforming walls. Ms. Ramirez presented slides demonstrating elevations
and a site plan depicting the non-conforming walls and their proposed extensions. The proposal
includes a vertical zoning exception to allow for a second and third-story addition to be 27.09 feet
from the north property line, where 40 feet is required per Section 28.2.030 of the Zoning Ordinance,
and also a horizontal zoning exception to allow for a 2.99-foot wall extension of an attached garage
within 40-foot street yard setback as required per Section 28.2.030 of the Zoning Ordinance There
would be no windows on the proposed extensions. Staff supports the petition and finds that it meets
the standards.
Petitioner’s Statement:
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Al McCloud of McCloud & Associates Architecture stated that he was hired by the property owner
to help make the house fit into the neighborhood with the expansion. He described the petitioner’s
intent to use the existing foundation and walls, and to meet all of the standards of the zoning
ordinance.
Ms. Eberhardt asked what the other houses in the area were like. General discussion followed
regarding the larger colonial homes in the area and that the proposed house would fit in.
Ch. McCann asked if the existing non-conforming windows were facing Grant Street rather than a
neighboring property. Mr. McCloud confirmed.
Ms. Eberhardt asked if the east side setback was conforming. Ms. Ramirez confirmed the east side is
conforming.
Ch. McCann asked if any neighbors had input. Ryan Watts, petitioner, stated that the neighbors
were aware of the proposal and did not have any negative comments. He added that his family was
looking forward to the expansion.
Deliberation:
Ch. McCann stated he felt the code was slightly ambiguous in describing allowable extensions as
vertical or horizontal. He felt that this was meant to list the options of exceptions rather than to say
that only one or the other is allowed. General discussion and agreement followed.
A Motion was made by Mr. Frost seconded by Ms. Eberhardt that based on the analysis
presented, the Zoning Board recommends approval of the requested exception subject to the
following condition: The vertical and horizontal wall exceptions shall substantially conform to
the staff report and architectural drawings prepared by McCloud & Associates dated August
16, 2021 except as such plans may be modified to conform to the Village codes and ordinances.
AYE:
NAYS:

Ms. Eberhardt, Mr. Maier, Mr. Foernssler, Mr. Frost, Ch. McCann
None

The Motion to approve carried unanimously, 5:0:0.
•••••••••••••••••••••••
Mr. Zawila stated that there were no scheduled meetings next month and appreciated ZBA attending
the meeting this evening.
Adjournment
Ch. McCann adjourned the meeting by voice vote at 7:30 PM.
Respectfully submitted,
Community Development Staff
(Transcribed from mp3 recording)
Zoning Board of Appeals
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VILLAGE OF DOWNERS GROVE

REPORT FOR THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
JANUARY 26, 2022 AGENDA
SUBJECT:

TYPE:

SUBMITTED BY:

22-ZBA-0001
3810 Candlewood Drive

Gabriella Baldassari, AICP
Sports Court – Street Yard Variation Development Planner

REQUEST

The petitioner is seeking a variation to allow a sports court in the street yard.

NOTICE

The application has been filed in conformance with applicable procedural and public notice requirements.

GENERAL INFORMATION
OWNERS:

Jason Lindahl and Samantha Cozzo
3810 Candlewood Drive
Downers Grove, IL 60515

PETITIONER:

Jason Lindahl
3810 Candlewood Drive
Downers Grove, IL 60515

PROPERTY INFORMATION
EXISTING ZONING:
EXISTING LAND USE:
PROPERTY SIZE:
PINS:

R-3, Residential Detached House 3
Detached House
15,400 square feet (0.35 acres)
06-32-304-022

SURROUNDING ZONING AND LAND USES
ZONING
NORTH:
R-3, Residential Detached House 3
SOUTH:
R-3, Residential Detached House 3
EAST:
R-3, Residential Detached House 3
WEST:
R-3, Residential Detached House 3

ANALYSIS

FUTURE LAND USE
Single Family Residential
Single Family Residential
Single Family Residential
Single Family Residential

SUBMITTALS
This report is based on the following documents, which are on file with the Department of Community
Development and attached to the report as noted:
1. Location Map
2. Petitioner’s Project Summary/Narrative Letter
3. Site Plan

22-ZBA-0001, 3810 Candlewood Drive
January 26, 2022
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4. Site Photos
5. Inside DG December 2019 Article – Ice Skating Rinks
6. Notice of Violation dated 11-30-22
PROJECT DESCRIPTION
The petitioner is requesting an after-the-fact variation to permit a sports court to remain in the street yard,
where they are not permitted, per Section 28.14.100.B of the Municipal Code. The approximate 15,400
square-foot property is located on the west side of Candlewood Drive approximately 250 feet south of the
intersection of Candlewood Drive and Black Oak Drive and is zoned R-3, Residential Detached House-3.
As a corner lot, this property has two street yards, located east and south of the home. Street yards are
defined as the yard that exists between a principal building and the street property line on which the building
is located, extending along the full length of the street property line. As it relates to sports courts, Table
14-1 specifically prohibits them in street yards.
The subject sports court is an ice rink, which the petitioner constructed in November 2021. Though a permit
is not required for an ice rink due to its temporary nature, the Village has consistently classified ice rinks
as sports courts and has enforced the sports court regulations as it relates to ice rinks. Attached is a page
from the Inside DG December 2019 publication that communicates these regulations.
The ice rink is approximately 1,056 square feet and located in both aforementioned street yards. The ice
is enclosed by wooden boards that are approximately two feet tall. Per Table 14-1 of the Zoning Ordinance,
sports courts are not allowed in street yards and must be setback a minimum of 6 feet from rear and side lot
lines in the R-3 district.
On November 16, 2021, a Village code enforcement officer responded to a complaint regarding an ice rink
at 3810 Candlewood Drive. The officer explained to the petitioner that the ice rink cannot be in the street
yard and would need to be removed. On November 30, 2021, the Village issued a formal Notice of
Violation, giving the petitioner until December 10, 2021, to remove the ice rink to avoid issuance of
citations. On December 10, 2021, the petitioner communicated that he was not planning to remove the ice
rink, and a citation for non-compliance was issued. On December 30, 2021, an additional citation was
issued. On January 3, 2022, in response to another complaint regarding the ice rink, the Village began the
process of daily citations. On January 10, 2022, the petitioner submitted the variation petition, and
additional code enforcement actions were placed on hold pending the Zoning Board of Appeals
consideration of the after-the-fact variance request.
NEIGHBORHOOD COMMENT
Notice was provided to all property owners 250 feet or less from the property, a public hearing sign was
posted on site and the legal notice was published in Daily Herald. As part of the petition, the petitioner
submitted the results of a Google Form survey that indicates support for the ice rink. The survey is attached
to this staff report within the petitioner’s materials
Staff received three calls from neighbors with concerns about the variation request. Concerns included the
safety of neighborhood kids, conflicts with the aesthetics in the neighborhood, precedent this would set for
others using their street yard for ice rinks, gathering of large groups, whether there would be imposition of
a curfew and expansion of additional structures in the street yard such as a storage pod, heaters and other
ice rink related equipment. Two of these three neighbors expressly stated they were not in support of the
variance. Staff also received two letters regarding this request. The letter(s) are attached.
ANALYSIS
Variation from Zoning Ordinance, Sports Court in the Street Yard
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As noted above, the petitioner is requesting a variation to maintain a sports court, specifically an ice rink,
in the street yard, where it is prohibited per Section 28.14.100.B. of the Municipal Code.
Staff finds that there are no unique circumstances associated with this property that warrant granting the
requested variation for the following reasons:
1. The petitioner is seeking relief from a self-created hardship that was brought about by maintaining
the sports court after being informed that it was not allowed in that location.
2. This corner lot is no more unique than any other corner lot in the community.
3. The variation would be applicable for other property owners who wish to place a sports court in
their street yard.
4. The location of the ice rink is unsafe for pedestrians using the sidewalk. The petitioner has stated
his intent to use the ice rink for hockey activities, not just skating. Active pucks in the street yard
and a sheet of ice directly adjacent to the right of way could result in injury.
5. The lack of an ice rink is not a hardship, it is not necessary to have an ice rink to enjoy the property.
FINDINGS OF FACT
The petitioner has outlined the request in the attached narrative letter and supplemental documents. The
petitioner will further address the proposal and justification to support the requested variation to the Zoning
Board of Appeals at the public hearing.
Variations require evaluation per Section 28.12.090 of the Municipal Code, Standards and Review Criteria:
“No variation may be approved unless the variation to be approved is consistent with the spirit and intent
of this zoning ordinance and that strict compliance with the subject provisions would result in practical
difficulties or particular hardships for the subject property owner. The consideration of whether a variation
request has met the standards of practical difficulties or particular hardships must include all of the
following findings from the evidence presented:”
(1) The subject property cannot yield a reasonable return if required to comply with the regulations that
apply to it.
The property could yield a reasonable return relative to its use regardless of whether or not the street yard
variation is granted. A sports court will not affect the reasonable return on this property. This standard is
not met.
(2) The plight of the owner is due to unique circumstances.
There are no unique circumstances associated with this property. The fact that the property is a corner lot
is not a unique circumstance. Corner lots by their very nature have two street yards and smaller rear yards.
All corner lots are treated in the same manner and are not singularly unique. Also, the slope of the rear
yard is not a unique circumstance as many lots have slopes in their rear yard.
Additionally, the vast majority of property owners who install sports courts follow proper procedures
to comply with Village codes and meet the standards defined by the Zoning Ordinance. Had the
petitioner contacted the Village regarding this structure, the sport court regulations would have been
identified for the petitioner prior to the start of construction. This standard is not met.
(3) The variation, if granted, will not alter the essential character of the locality.
If the requested street yard variation is granted, the essential character of the locality will be altered. There
are no sport courts located in street yards throughout the community. The granting of the variation could
set a precedent that would allow other single family residential properties throughout the Village to build
sports courts within their respective street yards. The character of the locality will be altered if an ice rink
were to remain within the street yards. This standard is not met.
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(4) That the particular physical surroundings, shape, or topographical conditions of the subject property
would result in a particular hardship upon the owner, as distinguished from a mere inconvenience, if
the strict letter of the regulations were carried out.
There are no particular hardships or unique circumstances associated with this property. Sports courts
are not meant to be located in street yards. The lack of an ice rink is not a hardship; it is not necessary
to have an ice rink to enjoy the property. Furthermore, sports courts such as ice skating rinks or other
types of sports courts are meant to be placed in non-street yards. These space constraints were created
by the petitioner through the desire to preserve the location of the trampoline and shed in their current
locations. It is also the petitioners desire to install an ice rink of this size, when it is possible to install a
smaller ice rink, and to construct an ice rink over a somewhat sloped surface. This standard is not met.
(5) That the conditions leading to the need of the requested variation are not applicable, generally, to other
properties within the same zoning classification.
If this variation were granted, it could be applicable to other residential properties throughout the Village.
This property is no different from other residential properties and corner lots throughout the community.
There are numerous residents that install code-compliant ice rinks by following defined zoning regulations.
There are no unique circumstances or hardships associated with the subject property which make the
requested variation only applicable to this property. Had the petitioner contacted the Village prior to
installing the rink, they would have been informed of the zoning regulations regarding ice rinks. This
standard is not met.
(6) That the alleged difficulty or hardship was not created by the current property owner.
The petitioner purchased the property with the existing conditions, and states that the hardship associated
with this request is due to significant slope in the rear yard. These space constraints were created by the
petitioner through the desire to preserve the location of the trampoline and shed in their current locations.
It is also the petitioners desire to install an ice rink of this size, when it is possible to install a smaller ice
rink, and to construct an ice rink over a somewhat sloped surface.
The alleged difficulty is the result of the petitioner constructing the ice rink without first consulting the
Village. If the petitioner contacted the Village, the petitioner would have been informed of the sport
court regulations of the Zoning Ordinance and could have designed the project accordingly. Instead,
the petitioner constructed the sports court and upon being informed that it was not permitted in this
location, allowed it to remain and is now required to seek relief from the Zoning Ordinance to allow it
to remain. The alleged difficulty is the direct result of the owner constructing an ice rink without first
obtaining the regulations for an ice rink. This standard is not met.
(7) That the proposed variation will not impair an adequate supply of air to adjacent property, or
substantially increase the danger of fire, or otherwise endanger the public safety, or substantially
diminish or impair property values within the neighborhood.
The installation of an outdoor ice rink in the street yard could endanger public safety. The proximity of a
sheet of ice directly adjacent to the public right of way could result in water icing over the sidewalk and
causing accidental trips and falls. Also, specifically using the ice rink for hockey could be more dangerous,
as pucks could easily leave the yard. An ice rink in the front yard may diminish property values within the
neighborhood, as potential buyers may be hesitant to locate near this possible danger. If the variation were
granted where no physical hardship or practical difficulty exists, it could lead to the proliferation of sports
courts in the front yard which could lead to further impact on property values in the community. This
standard is not met.
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(8) That the proposed variation will not alter the essential character of the area.
If granted, the requested variation would not alter the residential character of the R-3 zoning district.
The character of the neighborhood would remain single family residential. However, the specific intent
of the Zoning Ordinance is to establish reasonable locations for sports courts, in this case the rear or
side yard. If the variation were granted, the variation would allow a sports court to remain that is clearly
not in conformance with the reasonable location requirements of the Zoning Ordinance. As located, the
sports court is located in two street yards. The variation could set a precedent that would allow other
residential property owners to build sports courts in the street yard throughout the community. As such,
the request is in direct conflict with the goal of the Zoning Ordinance for the land use in the R-3 zoning
district. This standard is not met.
(9) That the granting of the variation will not confer on the subject property owner any special privilege
that is not available to other properties or structures in the same district.
The request to install an ice rink in the street yard would confer a special privilege if granted. Corner
properties are not unique and are treated in the same manner as all other corner lots throughout the
community. Granting this variation will allow this corner property owner a privilege not afforded to other
property owners of corner lots. Additionally, granting this variation could permit the installation of sports
courts in the street yard throughout the community. This standard is not met.

RECOMMENDATION
Staff believes there is no physical hardship or unique circumstance associated with this property. Based
on the analysis above, staff believes the standards for granting a variation have not been met. As such,
staff recommends denial of the requested variation.
Staff Report Approved By:

Stanley J. Popovich, AICP
Director of Community Development
SP:gb
-att
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Temporary Ice Skating Rinks
During this winter season, we expect many
residents will want to enjoy the outdoors,
whether it is building a snowman, sledding
at one of our award winning parks or
maybe you just want to play a little ice
hockey in your backyard.

Preserving
History:
4709 Linscott

The home at 4709 Linscott has been
designated as a Historic Landmark for
displaying characteristics of a Folk Victorian
Home. The Folk Victorian style is a sub-type
of the Queen Anne style of architecture.

While a permit is not required for a
temporary ice skating rink, the Village does
have certain requirements in place if you
decide to build a temporary ice rink on
your property.
Location - Temporary ice rinks are not allowed to be located in the front of your
property. Per the zoning ordinance, temporary ice rinks are classified as a sports court.
The rink and any accessory lighting must be setback a minimum of 5 feet in the R-4
zoning district and 6 feet in all other zoning districts.
Not sure what your zoning is? Visit Interactive Maps on our website,
choose Parcel Navigator and enter your address to find your zoning.
Lighting - All outdoor lighting must be directed, shaded, shielded, or otherwise located
and designed to minimize perceived glare on adjacent properties and streets.
Electrical Connections - As with holiday lights (which are exempt from permit),
any electrical connection must be rated for outdoor use and GFCI protected.
The temporary ice skating rink itself is exempt from a permit. However if a warming
shelter is provided that is larger than 100sf or 10’ in height a permit may be needed.
If you have any additional questions, feel free to contact the Community Development
Department at 630.434.5515.

Census 2020
The U.S. Census counts every resident in the United
States, including DuPage County, and takes place
once every 10 years. The count is mandated by the Constitution and conducted by the
U.S. Census Bureau, a nonpartisan government agency. The next Census is in 2020.
Census data is used to determine political representation in Congress and to distribute
billions in federal funds to local communities for services such as roads, bridges,
healthcare, and other programs.The data you provide to the Census Bureau is highly
secured, and by law cannot be shared with any other governmental or private agency.
You can complete the Census questionnaire during the Spring 2020 by going online,
calling over the phone, or by completing the paper questionnaire which will be mailed to
your home if you don’t respond by mid-April. The Census is fewer than 10 questions,
will take less than 10 minutes to complete and will shape your future for 10 years!
In May, DuPage County created a Complete Count Committee to work with
representatives of the federal Census Bureau and local communities on informing
residents about the importance of an accurate 2020 census count.
For more details visit Dupageco.org and 2020census.gov.
insideDG
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Located on the northwest side of Downers
Grove on one of the restored historic brick
streets in the E.H. Prince & Company
Honorary Historic District, it was constructed
in 1894 (architect unknown) by Lottie Mae
MacDougall. The home previously received
Centennial Home status through the Downers
Grove Historical Society in 2003.
The Folk Victorian style of simple homes
was popular between the 1870s to the 1910s.
Homes of this style are typically orderly
and symmetrical, and often have brackets
under the eaves, front gables, and side wings.
Roofs are often low-pitched and pyramid
shaped. Porches on these homes may display
spindlework or flat, jigsaw cut trim. Classic
Folk Victorian homes do not have towers,
bay windows, or elaborate moldings. Other
examples of similar homes are present in the
Village, especially in E.H Prince’s Subdivision.
The home includes a symmetrical facade
with a two-story front and gabled roof, a
second story balcony, and a front porch that
has been enclosed since initial construction.
The exterior elevations display the decorative
vergeboard and fish scale shingles on all
gables. The original exterior materials such as
wood and stone have been maintained.
If you are interested in landmarking your
home, please contact the Community
Development Department at 630.434.5515.

NOTICE OF VIOLATION

November 30, 2021
Jason Lindahl
3810 Candlewood Drive
Downers Grove, IL 60515
Re: Municipal Code Violation/ice rink in street yard
Mr. Lindahl:
A recent inspection of the property at 3810 Candlewood Drive, Downers
Grove, Illinois, revealed the following violation(s) of the code of
ordinances of the Village of Downers Grove:
Installing a sport court in the street yard in violation of section 28.14.100
of the Downers Grove Municipal Code. The following violation was
noted: As discussed on November 16, 2021, the ice rink you have
constructed in the street yard in front of your home is in violation of
Municipal Code and must be removed. Sport courts are not permitted
in the street yard, and the yard areas to the east and south sides of
your house are both street yards.
You are hereby ordered to abate the violation by removing the ice rink no
later than December 10, 2021. Failure to take action may result in the
issuance of a citation each day the violation continues to exist after the
compliance date.
If you fail to correct the violation, any action taken by the Village of
Downers Grove, the authority having jurisdiction, may be charged against
the real estate upon which the structure is located and shall be a lien upon
such real estate.
Please contact me at 630-434-5590 if I may be of assistance.
Respectfully,

Robert Sandmann
Code Enforcement Officer

January, 2022
Hi Gabby.
Thank you for taking the time to look at my concerns for the ice skating rink
at 3810 Candlewood.
The family is very nice & have not caused any disturbances. We raised our 3
children in the house across the street so I get that Jay. the dad. wants to
have a few things around the house for fun. We have seen 3 or 4 families
move in cl out cl there has never been an issue with playground equipment at
the house.
My big concern is that the ice skating rink is not visually esthetic with either
that home, the neighborhood or for anyone who visits or drives by.
I have enclosed several pictures.
My other worry is that if a variance is granted for this home that it would
give the right to every homeowner to install whatever activity they think would
be a good idea for their family anywhere they desire on their property.
Downers Grove has many beautiful cl fully equipped playgrounds for every age
cl sport that are readily available if their backyard cannot accommodate their
desired activities.
Thank you again for your time & attention to this matter.

A0,

